Doc#. 1335250181 fee: $66.00

UNOFFICIALGRRNS "

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

PINE 1§-2.3533-023- 0000
Whei Recorded Return To:

Bank cr America, N.A.
1001 LiberuyrAvenue, Suite 675
Pittsburgk, B4 15222

Recording Requesiad By: A3 PRERARED ‘BL‘

o RWL CARTER,
Bank of A , VA, -
ank of America, N 100l LIBERTY AV, STE 67§ PITTSBURGH, T4
Document No.: 06522044462027105A |sS2272-

522710~ (L,500 Spacs Above for Recorder's Use
LOAN MCEFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower {“I")1: ARTURC GUERRERO &nd HORMA GUERRERO
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secv:ity deed {"Mortgage™) and Note
("Note"): May 22, 2009 "REC.ORDED (, - (Q-200F 45 Dog X 0917035120
FHA Loan Number: 1374901196703

Property Address ("Property”™): 3605 W 66TH PL, CHICAGO, )i. 60629
See attached Exhibit "A” for Legal Description

MERS#: 100025500000771000
ORGINAL LDAN AMOUNT ’9184,458,0'0

NEW LOAN PRINCIPAL BoL. $/4,7{ 183,07
NEW MOVEY AM T % 0.00

1 If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executes this document, each is referred to as “I.” Words
signifying the singular (such as “I") include the plural (such as ‘we") and vice versa where
appropriate.

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement One- 1o Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 111219/11)

2 3+ FHAHMP+180136

04446203+USCH
Page 1




1335250181 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate
corporation that is acting sofely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an
address and telephone number of P.Q. Box 2026, Flint, M 48501-2026, (888)
679-MERS.

Recording information: Mortgage recorded in Book/Liber at page(s)
of the Records of
{(Name of Records) (Couhty and State, or Other Jurisdiction}

Import>at Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that the
Lender rrovide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial clairi terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
with clear and ur derstandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified morigege to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information is includ:d below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations ir. Saiuon 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the preconditions in‘Secticn 2, this Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”}
will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
secured by the Morigage. The Norgage and Note together, as they may previously
have been amended, are called th¢: *l.ozn Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not otherwise definec iiave the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
andfor Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represen te Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship. As'2-result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Documents and {2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly inortg2gs payments due under the
lL.oan Documents.

B. | live in the Property as my principal residence. The- Preparty has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, theie bzc been no
change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Jocuments.

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive. | am not rzcuired
to disclose child support or alimony, uniess | chose to rely on such inceme o
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program™).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including (but not limited to) the
documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are frue
and correct.

204446203+USC+FHAHMP+180136

Page 2




1335250181 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. | have made all payments required under a trial period plan, as required under
the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).

8. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
crrrect, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
rot e valid, and (3) the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
prov.a2d.by the Loan Documents.

C. The Loan /Dzcuments will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (as definzd in Section 3) has occurred.

D. The Lender has ro obligation fo make any modification of the Loan
Documents if any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been
met.

3. The Madification. If my represe ntations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and all preconditions to the ‘noa'fication in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically becems modified (the "Modified Loan Documents”)
on February 1, 2013 (the "Modification Efrzctive Date") and Lender will waive all
due and unpaid late charges.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: January 1, 2042

B. The new principal balance of my Note will be $1¢7 1R3.07 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

C. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus intere:st, to the order of
Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will\.he /4.000%,
beginning January 1, 2013, both before and after any new default.fFs fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and ali 4 the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

204448203+USC+FHAHMP+180136

Page 3




1335250181 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. On February 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,21593 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $798.16,
plus the current required escrow payment of $417.77. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. if an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

F. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Adutional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. Luccapt the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not F'enited to):

(1} ThaFHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, se!l;.or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difii~uit to do. The FHA’s subordinate lien may also make it
more ditficu't ic get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change.
As a result, if thelintarast rate in my Loan Documents could go up and
down based on chaiitjes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher thrin I'would have paid before this modification.

B. Allpersons who signed the Loan Docurients ortheir authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unlecs” 1} a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrowe: ~‘e divorced and the Property has
been transferred to one spouse in the divoice decree, in which event the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the Fiunerty need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse mav ceitinue to be held liable
for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or {3 tre Lender has waived
this requirement in writing.

C. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, farbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender beforz e date of
this Agreement.

D. Except to the extent modified by this Agreement, | will comply, wiln all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, inciuding
{(but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiurs,
assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other simiiar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

204446203+USC+FHAHMP+180136

Page 4




1335250181 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. TheModified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documents. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agreement.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
enisure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
prsiion and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not become
effeciiva, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does not receive
such tiue endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), andf/or subordination
agreement, s} on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. If an error is doieCied after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any
documents reasonatiy necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions
of this Agreemen. andfor (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement {(a “Correcier. Agreement’). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
from Lender, this Agreemep. vill be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
sign a Corrected Agreemerit. the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
cantinue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eliginle for a modification under the Program.

I. Lender will coliect and record, as applizahle, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, sdiress, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payn.eit history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balarices and activity (“Personal
Information”). In addition, | consent to the 'disclusure of my Perscnal
Information and the terms of the trial period plaii-and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or serviczr that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lier (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support s=ivices for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counselor.

J.  If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement s lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's requss: to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lerder
deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days after | receive Lender’s written request for such
Replacement Documents.

204448203+USC+FHAHMP+180136

Page 5




1335250181 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

K. Mortgage Etectronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS") is a separate
corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026, (888)
679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has
only legal titte to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and
who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to
take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

204446203 +USCHFHAHMP+180136

Page 6




1335250181 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereaf, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
Ia
SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS Z5+ DAY OF J&mwx "( ZOI 3

Borrower:

floos {%éam Coroorsern
ARTURO GUERRERO NORMA GUERRERO

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
stateoF ) L

e
COUNTY OF \Q)C

On /LWA [Igu_“"' ﬂﬁ/'i"‘f_ﬁb, before me, A\&N\%’O (/‘?ﬂ/b- , Notary

Public, personally

appeared A(-LNO é IJCV!W—v éb‘(/\'t\ﬂ) , personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of sz.isfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) isfare subscribed to the withi:yinstrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/lier/their autharized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumer(, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand official seal, - |
Kok 7 743

Nota {ign!ﬁre Commissieii-Expiration Date
A M0 w,em.,

Printed Name Place Seal Here

204446203+USC+FHAHMP+180136

Page 7




1335250181 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LILC, its attorney in fact

Dated:

atrick Vigil

~ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Title :

state oF olora do
COUNTY OF _wﬁul!ﬁﬂé
On l i 5 ~ I:?g ., before me, Ch@r Hﬂ_ , Notary

Public, personally

appeared %']’ﬁd" \/IQ;/ , personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of sa |hﬁactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) isfare subscribed to the withih instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/iier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumery, tiye person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WIINESS and and official seal.
DEC 2 T 213
Nota(rkilgnature Coninission-Expiration Date
\

Printed Name Place Seal Here éHEP. HER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE. OF COLORADO

-
My Comm, Expires Decernber 27,2015

204446203 +USC+FHAHMP+180136

Page 9




1335250181 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. -

Nominee for Bank of America, N.A.
" /@ FEB 08 13

Date
Andre Bandelier ..+ cnemany

Printed dame and Title

[Space bhelow this line for Acknowledgement]
oy
STATE OF _Lcilira, A0

county oF _(Ficoomdield
On "8‘ before Me [ W W Notary Public, personally

appeared £ vapeliby” personally known to
me (or proved to me on the basis 0. satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withiy iastrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in higsiier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumert th= person{s), or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrumant.

Wi S my hand and official seal.
‘ il Notary Signature
(: 1/\'9/— %f Notary Public Printed Nzine Please Seal Here
DEC 2 7 2[”5 Notary Public Commissior Zxpiration Date

My Comm. Expires December 27, 2015

204446203+ USC+FHAHMP+180136

Page 10




1335250181 Page: 10 of 10

.. . _UNOFFICJAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Legal Description; LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE EAST 14 FEET THEREOF) AND ALL OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 6 IN FREDERICK H.
BARTLETT'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 40 RODS OF THE EAST 100 RODS OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THE EAST 50 FEET THEREOF
FROM RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Permanent Index #'s: 19-23-133-023-0000 Vol, 0400

Property Address: 3605 W 66th PI, Chicago, Illinois 60629-4010



